



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 124/2026**

M/S FREIGHT SYSTEMS (INDIA) PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Jain, Mr. Sriharsh N.
Bundela, Mr. Rahul Jain and
Mr. Naveen Kumar Yadav,
Advocates

versus

M/S HFCL LTD.Respondent

Through: Nemo

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

% **19.01.2026**

I.A. 1316/2026 (For Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

ARB.P. 124/2026

3. The present petition has been filed under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 ["Act"], seeking the appointment of an Arbitrator in terms of Clause 20 of the Freight Forwarding Service Agreement dated 01.04.2023 (Annexure-1) executed between the parties.
4. The material on record reflects that the Notice under Section 21 of the Act was issued on 30.08.2025 (Annexure 6).
5. Issue notice.
6. Upon the Petitioner taking appropriate steps within a period of two weeks, let notice be issued to the Respondent through all



permissible modes, returnable on 23.02.2026.

7. List on 23.02.2026 along with ARB.P.128/2026.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
JANUARY 19, 2026/rk/her/jk